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5th February, 2025 
 

  The Manager, 
Listing Department 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
“Exchange Plaza”, Plot No. C/1, G Block 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)  
Mumbai – 400 051 
 

The Manager (Listing) 
BSE Ltd. 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai-400 001 

 

Sub:  Integrated Filing (Financial) for the quarter and nine months ended  
        31st December, 2024 
 
Ref: Scrip Code: NSE: PILANIINVS  ::   BSE: 539883::  ISIN: INE417C01014 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
Pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P /2024/185 dated December 31, 
2024, read with BSE Circular No. 20250102-4 and NSE Circular No. NSE/CML/2025/02 dated 
January 2, 2025, we are submitting herewith the Integrated Filing (Financial) for the quarter and 
nine months ended 31st December, 2024.  
 
The above information is also being made available on the website of the Company 
www.pilaniinvestment.com. 
 
You are kindly requested to take the same on record. 
 
 Thanking you, 
 
 Yours faithfully, 
 For Pilani Investment and Industries Corporation Limited 
 
 
 
 Company Secretary 
 
 Encl: As above 
 



Maheshwari & Associates

Chartered Accountants
6A "Geetanjali",

88, Middleton Street,
KOLKATA - 700 071

Agrawal Subodh & Co.

Chartered Accountants
301, Victory House, 3rdFloor,
1, Ganesh Chandra Avenue,

Kolkata - 700 013

Independent Auditor's Review Report on review of Interim Standalone Financial results

To The Board of Directors,
Pilani Investment and Industries Corporation Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Pilani
Investment and Industries Corporation Limited (lithe Company"), for the quarter and nine months
ended December 31, 2024 (lithe Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the

requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting",
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (lithe Act") read with the relevant rules
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is
to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE)2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard
requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the
Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of

making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less In scope
than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section

143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express

an audit opinion.



4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard 34 and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be
disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI(Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed
or that it contains any material misstatement.

5. The figures in respect of the standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine

months ended December 31, 2023, as reported in the Statement, were reviewed by predecessor
auditors who expressed an unmodified conclusion on those results, vide their Review Report dated
February 13, 2024. Figures in respect of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the
year ended March 31, 2024, as reported in the Statement, were audited by predecessor auditors,
who expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements vide their Audit Report dated
May 28, 2024. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Maheshwari & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN:311008E

Partner
Membership No. : 055924

~,

CA. Ruru Banerjee
Partner
Membership No. : 053597

UDIN: aSOSSC\~lioN)\)"N "2, }( 814~

Place: Kolkata
Date: 5th February, 2025

Place: Kolkata
Date: 5th February, 2025
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PILANIINVESTMENT AND INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED
Registered Office: Birla Building, 911R.N.Mukherjee Road, Kolkata·700001

CIN : L24131WB1948PLC095302
Webslte:www.pllanllnvestment.com: Emall:pilanl@pllanllnvestment.com: Phone :033 408237001 22200600

Notes:
1 These standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards

("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally
accepted in India and pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 33 and 52 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.

2 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective Meetings held on 5th
February, 2025. The Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out review of the aforesaid results.

The main business of the Company is investment and financing activities in India and accordingly there are no separate reportable segments as per IND
AS 108 "Operating Segments".

3

4 Additional information pursuant to Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended, for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2024 (Standalone):

a. SL. No Particulars Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended
31-Dec-24 30-Sep-24 31-Dec-23 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23 31-Mar-24

(a) Debt-Equity Ratio (In times) 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.07
Debt/Net Worth [Debt is Long Term Borrowing
(current and non-current portion), Short Term
Borrowing and Lease Liabilities)

(b) Debt Service Coverage Ratio (In times)
Earnings before Interest, Depreciation and Tax
(EBITA) 'Interest Expense on long term & short term
borrowings, including lease liabilities for the period + Not Applicable Since the Company is registered as a NBFC wilh RBI
Scheduled Principal repayment of long term
borrowings. including lease liabilities during the
period

(c) Interest Service Coverage Ratio •
Earnings before Interest and Tax (EBIT) 1 Interest Not Applicable Since the Company is registered as a NBFC with RBI
Expense for the period

(d) 1 Outstanding redeemable preference shares (quantity) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
(d) 2 Outstanding redeemable preference shares (value) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
(e) Capital redemption reserve (Rs. in Lakhs) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
(f) Debenture redemption reserve (Rs. in Lakhs) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
(g) Net Worth (Rs. in Lakhs) 1471965.79 1621580.14 1363380.14 1471965.79 1363380.14 1365909.85
(h) Net Profit after tax from continuing & discontinued 2676.24 9492.29 2783.03 15153.46 13729.17 16707.05

operations (Rs. in Lakhs)
(i) Basic & diluted earnings per share - Continuing 24.17 85.73 25.14 136.86 124.00 150.89
0) Basic & diluted earninqs per share - Discontinued

operations - - - - - -
(k) Current Ratio (In times) 2.35 2.39 2.85 2.35 2.85 2.56
(I) Long term debt to Working Capital (In times) - - 0.09 - 0.09 -

(rn) Bad debts to Accounts Receivable ratio (%) (not
annualized) Bad debts 1 Average Accounts - - - - - -

(n) Current Liability RatiO(In times)
Current Liabilities' Total Liabilities 0.44 0.39 0.46 0.44 0.46 0.52

(0) Total Debts to Total Assets (In times)
(Long term Borrowings + Short Term Borrowings +

0.06 0.05Current Maturities of Long Term Borrowings + Lease 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06
liabilities) , Total Assets

(p) Debtors turnover (in times) (not annualized)
Revenue' Average Accounts Receivable 211.77 467.28 142.64 789.66 558.23 757.64

(q) Inventory turnover (in times) (not annualized)
Cost of goods sold 1Average Inventory (excluding The Company does not have any inventory as on date
Real Estate Inventory)

(r) Operating margin (%) Operating Profit' Revenue 60.92% 85.89% 61.66% 75.18% 74.34% 72.10%
(s) Net profit Margin (%) Net Profit' Revenue 43.97% 67.44% 45.25% 57.57% 57.06% 55.10%
(t) Sector specific ratio
i Gross NPA NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
ii NetNPA NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
iii Provision coverage ratio 0.40% 0.40% 0.40% 0.40% 0.40% 0.40%

contd..2-

http://Webslte:www.pllanllnvestment.com:
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The details of Commercial Paper (CP) repayment and outstanding:
tSIN Due date of Payment
INE417C14769 22.11.2024
INE417C14777 04.12.2024
INE417C14785 10.12.2024
INE417C14793 13.12.2024
INE417C14645 14.01.2025
INE417C14652 21.01.2025

b.

INE417C14676
INE417C14660
INE417C14728
INE417C14710
INE417C14801
INE417C14819
INE417C14827
INE417C14835

06.02.2025
07.02.2025
20.03.2025
21.03.2025
21.02.2025
05.03.2025
11.03.2025
13.03.2025

-2-

Actual date of Payment·
22.11.2024
04.12.2024
10.12.2024
13.12.2024

Not due as on 31.12.2024
Not due as on 31.12.2024
Not due as on 31.12.2024
Not due as on 31.12.2024
Not due as on 31.12.2024
Not due as on 31.12.2024
Not due as on 31.12.2024
Not due as on 31.12.2024
Not due as on 31.12.2024
Not due as on 31.12.2024

Rs.ln Lakhs
7500
7500
7500

12500
15000

5000
7500

10000
5000

22500
7500
7500
7500

12500

• Since the interest (discount)on CP's is prepaid at the time of issue of respective CP's, the due date of payment of interest (discount) and actual date of payment of
interest (discount)are not applicable.

c. Nameof the Credit Rating Agency
CARE
CRISIL

Rating (Short Term)
CAREA1+
CRISILA1+

Rating (Long Term)

6 Previous period/year figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable with those of current period.

CRISILAA+/STABLE

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Devendra Kumar Mantrl
Director
DIN: 00075664
Kolkata
5th February, 2025



Agrawal Subodh 8& Co.

Chartered Accountants

301, Victory House, 3,d Floor,
1, Ganesh Chandra Avenue,

Kolkata - 700 013

Maheshwari & Associates

Chartered Accountants

6A "Geetanjali" I

88, Middleton Street,
KOLKATA - 700071

Independent Auditor's Review Report on review of Interim Consolidated Financial results

To The Board of Directors,
Pilani Investment and Industries Corporation Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of
Pilani Investment and Industries Corporation Limited (the "Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent

and its subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group"), and its associate for the quarter and nine
months ended December 31, 2024 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the
requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management (the 'Management') and
approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition
and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial
Reporting", prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (lithe Act") read with the
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our

responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3, We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE)24+0, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the
Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, This standard requires that we plan
and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance asto whether the Statement is free of material
misstatement, A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the
Group's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other
review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with

the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not

enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

SI. No. Name of the Company Relationship with the Parent
1 PICRealcon ltd. Subsidiary
2 PICProperties ltd. Subsidiary
3 Aditya Birla Real Estate ltd. (erstwhile Century Associate

Textiles and Industries limited)

5. Basedon our review conducted as above and based on the conslderatlon of the review reports of the
other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard 34 and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be
disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI(Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or
that it contains any material misstatement.

Other Matters

6. a) We did not review the interim financial results of a subsidiary included in the Statement,
whose financial results reflect total assets of Rs6,691.20 lakhs as at December, 31, 2024, and
total revenues of Rs67.011akhs and Rs5.66 lakhs, total net profit after tax of Rs49.49 lakhs
and Rs4.10 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs1362.36 lakhs and Rs(5.88)lakhs, for
the nine months period ended and quarter ended December 31, 2024 respectively as
considered in the Statement. The Statement also includes the Group's share in net loss of Rs
1000.92 lakhs and Rs 1343.93 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs2913.02 lakhs and

Rs (939.33) lakhs for the nine months period ended and quarter ended December 31, 2024

respectively as considered in the Statement, in respect of one associate, whose financial results

have not been reviewed by us. These financial results / financial information have been
reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and
our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included
in respect of the subsidiary and associate is based solely on the report of other auditors and
the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. Our conclusion on the
Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

b) We did not review the interim financial results of a subsidiary included in the Statement, whose
financial results reflect total assets of Rs 426.71lakhs as at December, 31, 2024, and total
revenues of Rs5.26lakhs and Rs 1.75lakhs, total net profit after tax of Rs4.15 lakhs and Rs
0.19 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs4.15lakhs and Rs 0.19lakhs, for the nine
months period ended and quarter ended December 31,2024 respectively as considered in the
Statement. These financial results have not been reviewed and have been furnished to us by
the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts
and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on such unreviewed
financial results and the procedures performed by us asstated in paragraph 3 above. According
to the information and explanation given to us by the Management, these financial results are
not material to the Group. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified i~~tSQ~S
matter. /~'" f~"\

,[ KOl~'~

~ ,">
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c) The figures in respect of the consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter and
nine months ended December 31, 2023, as reported in the Statement, were reviewed by
predecessor auditors who expressed an unmodified conclusion on those results I vide their
Review Report dated February 13, 2024. Figures in respect of the consolidated financial
statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2024, as reported in the Statement,
were audited by predecessor auditors, who expressed an unmodified opinion on those
financial statements vide their Audit Report dated May 28, 2024. Our conclusion on the
Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Maheshwari & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 311008E

Chartered Accountants
FRN: 319260E

~~~
CA. Ruru Blnerjee
Partner
Membership No. : 053597

Place: Kolkata
Date: 5th February, 2025

Place: Kolkata
Date: 5th February, 2025
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PILANIINVESTMENT AND INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED
Registered Office: Birla Building, 9/1 R.N.Mukherjee Road, Kolkata-700001

CIN : L24131WB1948PLC095302
Webslte:www.pllanllnvestment.com: Emall:pllanIGpllanllnvestment.com: Phone :033 40823700122200600

Notes:
1 These consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS")

prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act. 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and
pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 33 and 52 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

as amended.

2 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective Meetings held on 05th February, 2025.
The Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out review of the aforesaid results.

3 The main business of the Company is investment and financing activities in India and accordingly there are no separate reportable segments as per IND AS 108

"Operating Segments".

a. SL. No Particulars Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended
31-Deo.24 30-Sep-24 31-Deo.23 31-Deo.24 31-Deo.23 31-Mar-24

(a) Debt-Equity Ratio (In times) 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06
Debt/Net Worth [Debt is Long Term Borrowing (current and non-
current portion), Short Term Borrowing and Lease Liabilities)

(b) Debt Service Coverage Ratio (In times)
Earnings before Interest, Depreciation and Tax (EBITA) !Interest
Expense on long term & short term borrOWings, including lease Not Applicable Since the Company is registered as a NBFC with RBI
liabilities for the period + Scheduled Principal repayment of long
term borrowings, including lease liabilities during the period

(c) Interest Service Coverage Ratio
Earnings before Interest and Tax (EBIT) !Interest Expense for the Not Applicable Since the Company is registered as a NBFC with RBI

oeriod
(d) Outstanding redeemable preference shares (quantity) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
1

(d) Outstanding redeemable preference shares (value)
NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

2
NIL

(e) Capital redemption reserve (Rs. in Lakhs) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
(I) Debenture redemption reserve (Rs. in Lakhs) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
(g) Net Worth (Rs, in Lakhs) 1569210.85 1719770.24 1461588.48 1569210.85 1461588.48 1460724.31
(h) Net Profit after tax from continuing & discontinued operations (Rs.

1336.60 7769.74 5552.17 12357.22in Lakhsl 13502.04 16645.76

(i) Basic & diluted earnings per share - Continuing operations 12.07 70.17 50.14 111.61 121.94 150.34
Gl Basic & diluted earnings per share - Discontinued operations - - - - - -
(k) Current Ratio (In times)

Current Assets! Current Liabilities 2.34 2.38 2.83 2.34 2.83 2.54

(I) Long term debt to Working Capital (In times)
Long Term Borrowings (incl. Current Maturities and Lease Liabilities) - - 0.09 - 0.09 -
I (Current Assets-Current Liabilities)

(m) Bad debts to Accounts Receivable ratio (%) (not annualized) Bad
debts! Average Accounts Receivable - - - - - -

(n) Current Liability Ratio (In times) 0.44 0.39 0.46 0.44Current Liabilities I Total Liabilities
0.46 0.52

(0) Total Debts to Total Assets (In times)
(Long term Borrowings + Short Term Borrowings + Current

0.05 0.05 0.06Maturities of Long Term Borrowings + Lease Liabilities) I Total 0.05 0.06 0.06

Assets

(p) Debtors turnover (In tJmes) (not annualized)
Revenue I Averaae Accounts Receivable 210.10 407.79 142.99 730.69 517.47 715.41

(q) Inventory turnover (in times) (nol annualized)
Cost of goods sold! Average Inventory (excluding Real Estate The Company does not have any inventory as on date
Inventory)

(r) Operating margin (%) Operating Profit! Revenue 60.94% 83.81% 61.72% 73.37% 72.29% 70.42%
(s) Net profit Margin (%) Net Profit! Revenue 21.93% 63.26% 90.05% 50.33% 60.54% 58.14%
(t) Sector specifiC ratio NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
i Gross NPA NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
ii NelNPA NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
iii Provision coverage ratio 0.40% 0.40% 0.40% 0.40% 0.40% 0.40%

4 Additional information pursuant to Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,
as amended for the quarter and nine months ended 31 st December, 2024. (consolidated):

contd ... -2-
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-2-

b. The details of Commercial Paper (CP) repayment and outstanding:
ISIN Due date of Payment Actual date of Payment· Rs.ln Lakhs

INE417C14769 22.11.2024 22.11.2024 7500

INE417C14777 04.12.2024 04.12.2024 7500

INE417C14785 10.12.2024 10.12.2024 7500

INE417C14793 13.12.2024 13.12.2024 12500

INE417C14645 14.01.2025 Not due as on 31.12.2024 15000
INE417C14652 21.01.2025 Not due as on 31.12.2024 5000

INE417C14678 06.02.2025 Not due as on 31.12.2024 7500

INE417C14660 07.02.2025 Not due as on 31.12.2024 10000

INE417C14728 20.03.2025 Not due as on 31.12.2024 5000

INE417C14710 21.03.2025 Not due as on 31.12.2024 22500
INE417C14801 21.02.2025 Not due as on 31.12.2024 7500
INE417C14819 05.03.2025 Not due as on 31.12.2024 7500
INE417C14827 11.03.2025 Not due as on 31.12.2024 7500
INE417C14835 13.03.2025 Not due as on 31.12.2024 12500

~~'
Devendra Kumar Mantri
Director
DIN: 00075664
Kolkata
5th February, 2025

• Since the inlerest (discount) on CP's is prepaid at the time of issue of respective CP's, the due date of payment of interest (discount) and actual date of payment of interest
(discount) are not applicable.

c. Name of the Credit Rating Agency
CARE
CRISIL

Ratlnll (Short Term)
CAREA1+
CRISILA1+

Ratlnll (Lonll Term)

CRISIL AA+/STABLE

6 We confirm that the Company has two wholly owned Subsidiaries and one Associate as on December 31, 2024.

7 Previous period/year figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable with those of current period.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors



B. Statement on deviation or variation for proceeds of Public Issue, Rights Issue, Prefential Issue, Qualified
Institutions Placements, etc. - Not Applicable

C. Format for disclosing outstanding default on Loans and Debt Securities- Not Applicable

D. Format for disclosure of Related Party Transactions (applicable only for half-yearly filings i.e, 2nd and 4th
Quarter) - Not Applicable

E. Statement on impact of Audit Qualifications (For Audit Report with modified opinion) submitted along with
Annual Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated separately) (applicable only for Annual
Filing i.e 4th quarter) - Not Applicable
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